
CORPORATE REPORT  

NO:  R058 COUNCIL DATE:  May 1, 2023 

REGULAR COUNCIL 

TO: Mayor & Council   DATE: April 25, 2023 

FROM: General Manager, Finance FILE: 1880-20 

SUBJECT: 2022 Annual Consolidated Financial Statements 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Finance Department recommends that Council: 

1. Receive this report for information; and

2. Approve the 2022 Audited Financial Statements as presented in Appendix “I”.

INTENT 

The purpose of this report is to provide Council with information about the results of the City of 
Surrey’s 2022 annual consolidated financial statements (“Financial Statements”), which will then 
be included in the City’s 2022 Annual Financial Report. 

DISCUSSION 

Sections 98 and 167 of the Community Charter require the City produce audited annual 
consolidated financial statements.  The City of Surrey’s Financial Statements, including the 
auditor’s report, for the year ended December 31, 2022, are attached to this report as Appendix 
“I”.  These will be included in the City’s 2022 Annual Financial Report that will be published by 
the end of June. 

The Financial Statements included in Appendix “I” have been audited and prepared in 
accordance with Canadian Public Sector Accounting Standards as prescribed by the Public 
Sector Accounting Board (“PSAB”).  City staff continue to stay abreast of new PSAB standards in 
preparation for future impacts.  Attached as Appendix “II” is a summary of evolving and 
approved future standards.  The City maintains a comprehensive system of internal controls to 
safeguard City assets and to provide reliable financial information. 

The accounting firm of BDO Canada LLP (“BDO”) was retained to conduct the 2022 audit and to 
express an opinion as to whether the Financial Statements present fairly, in all material respects, 
the Financial Position of the City of Surrey as at December 31, 2022, and the results of its 
Operations, changes in Net Financial Assets, and Cash Flows for the year 2022. 
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Audit Results 
 
Based on the auditor’s opinion, the City’s 2022 Financial Statements have been fairly stated in all 
material respects.  The audit included consideration of financial controls relevant to the 
preparation of the Financial Statements and designing appropriated audit procedures.  The 
auditors identified no significant internal control deficiencies during the audit. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
In early 2022, the Province took steps to ease certain COVID-19 restrictions impacting the 
operation of City Parks, Recreation & Culture (“PRC”) and Library facilities.  As a result, PRC 
programs resumed operations and Library branches returned to full-service hours, adjusted to 
community needs and activity levels.  The City continued to monitor capacity levels and hire 
and train staff to restore operations. 
 
2022 was marked by aggressive and swift interest rate increases by the Bank of Canada (“BOC”) 
as a means to temper the effects of high inflation.  The BOC increased its Target Overnight Rate 
seven times last year, adding 3.75%.  The Prime Rate at Canadian financial institutions climbed 
to 6.45%, the highest level over the past 20-plus years.  The cost to the City for goods and 
services rose as a result of inflation, while investment income benefitted from enhanced yields 
with a year-over-year increase of $23.180 million. 
 
Surrey experienced strong development activity in 2022 with $2.1 billion worth of building 
permits issued during the year.  The real estate market remains active with Surrey continuing its 
appeal as an affordable destination for young families to settle and thrive.   
 
The City has continued to invest in significant capital projects to provide citizens with access to 
safe, inviting, high quality facilities, programs and services.  In 2022, construction commenced 
for the Cloverdale Sport & Ice Complex, Bear Creek Athletics Centre, and the Newton 
Community Centre.  Investing in major capital projects spurs economic activity that can 
catalyze growth while supporting our vision of a thriving, green and inclusive community.  
 
On November 14, 2022, Council directed staff to prepare a plan for maintaining the RCMP as the 
Police of Jurisdiction (“POJ”) in Surrey.  In December 2022, Council endorsed a report that 
outlined the plan to retain the RCMP as POJ in Surrey.  This final report was forwarded to the 
provincial Solicitor General and the provincial Minister of Public Safety for endorsement.  In 
January 2023, the Province advised the City, the RCMP, and the Surrey Police Service (“SPS”) 
that further information was required from all parties prior to an endorsement by the Minister 
of Public Safety of Council’s decision to retain the RCMP as POJ.  As of the date of this report, 
the decision from the Province is still pending. 
 
During the course of 2022, the City strengthened its financial position and is well poised to 
continue delivering a high quality of service to our residents and businesses in 2023 and years 
beyond.  
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Explanation of Variances between ‘Budget’ Amounts and Year End ‘Actuals’ 
 
The annual audited Financial Statements included in Appendix “I”, are presented in the format 
required by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada, which reports the amortization 
expense in each functional area. 
 
The Consolidated Statement of Operations – Revenues & Expenses, included as Table 1, has been 
reclassified to adjust the budgeted development cost charges (“DCC”) revenue to reflect only the 
current year portion of the budget (as denoted by *) and to remove the amortization expense, 
interest on debt and general fiscal services, and write down of tangible capital assets from each 
functional area to better compare actual revenues and expenses to budget.   
 
Table 1 – Consolidated Statement of Operations – Revenues & Expenses 
 

 
 
 

For the year ended December 31, 2022 2022 2022 2022 Budget
(in thousands of dollars) Budget Actual Variance

REVENUES
1 Taxation revenue 524,529 $     533,006 $    8,477 $            
2 Sales of goods and services 296,470 301,948      5,478 
3 Development cost charges * 79,125 122,761      43,636 
4 Developer contributions 160,208 251,365      91,157 
5 Investment income 16,823 40,003        23,180 
6 Transfers from other governments 55,541 69,391        13,850 
7 Other 55,160 106,069      50,909 

1,187,856 1,424,543 236,687 
EXPENSES

8 Police services 199,471 229,987 30,516 
9 Parks, recreation and culture 109,628 104,270 (5,358)
10 General government 67,474 69,192 1,718 
11 Roads &  traffic safety 36,629 39,238 2,609 
12 Water 71,845 81,965 10,120 
13 Fire services 68,512 75,431 6,919 
14 Sewer 69,128 67,486 (1,642)
15 Solid waste 37,599 34,780 (2,819)
16 Drainage 14,469 14,667 198 
17 Planning and development 33,030 33,944 914 
18 Library services 21,134 22,151 1,017 
19 Engineering 9,854 9,780 (74)
20 Surrey City Energy 3,220 3,533 313 
21 Parking 1,365 1,104 (261)
22 Amortization 144,029 142,440 (1,589)
23 Interest on debt and general fiscal services 12,229 12,840 611 
24 Write down of tangible capital assets -                   2,389 2,389 

899,616 945,197 45,581 

25 EXCESS REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES* 288,240 479,346 191,106 
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The Consolidated Statement of Operations – Change in Equity, included as Table 2, has been 
reclassified to reflect the adjusted budgeted DCC revenue referenced in the previous table (as 
denoted by *).  This table shows the change in equity as a result of excess revenues over 
expenses. 
 
Table 2 - Consolidated Statement of Operations – Change in Equity 
 

 
 
The line items in Table 1 and 2 have been numerically referenced on the left side of each table.  
An explanatory note on the variance related to each line item is provided on the following pages 
with corresponding numbering between each note and Table 1 and 2. 
 
Revenues:  
 

1. Taxation revenue:  The actual taxation revenue received in 2022 was approximately 
$8.477 million higher than budget.  This variance was a result of higher physical growth 
than budget, which resulted in additional parcel and assessment value taxation revenues, 
including tax levies and grants-in-lieu. 
 

2. Sales of goods and services:  Sales revenues were $5.478 million higher than budget.  PRC 
revenues were $7.618 million lower than budget due to reduced programming and facility 
hours during the first half of 2022, as a result of COVID-19 related impacts on operations.  
Metered water and sewer utility fees also came in less than budget by $1.887 million as 
water consumption was lower than expected due to employers recalling staff back to 
their offices, reversing COVID-19 work from home arrangements, leading to reduced 
residential water usage.  These negative variances were offset by higher than budgeted 
revenues related to development driven application and public hearing fees, Surrey Fire 
Service dispatch services revenues, secondary suite fees, security clearance fees, proceeds 
from statutory right of ways, FortisBC operating agreement revenues, and Recycle BC 
revenues, totalling $14.983 million. 
 

3. Development cost charges:  The adjusted budget of $79.125 million for the 2022 DCC 
program, combined with $50.073 million in funding that was committed to projects in 
prior years but had not yet been spent, equals the total budget of $129.198 million (as 
found on the Consolidated Statement of Operations in Appendix “I”).  The ‘Actual’ figure 
of $122.761 million in 2022 is the revenue required to match the capital costs of expanding 
and upgrading the City’s water, sewer, transportation, and drainage infrastructure and 
meeting its parkland needs.  The resulting positive variance of $43.636 million between 
the actual and adjusted budget reflects the timing difference between construction and 
acquisitions and the related payments.  These funds will be used to complete projects 
and acquisitions that are currently in progress or slated for completion in the future. 
  

For the year ended December 31, 2022 2022 2022 2022 Budget
(in thousands of dollars) Budget Actual Variance

26 Accumulated Surplus (Equity), beginning of yea 9,917,853 9,917,853 -                      
Excess revenues over expenditures 288,240 479,346 191,106 

27 Accumulated Surplus (Equity), end of year 10,206,093 $ 10,397,199 $ 191,106 $    
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4. Developer contributions:   
 
The detailed breakdown of this variance is as follows:   
 

 Budget  Actual  Variance 
(a) NCP Contributions $3.100M  $12.237M  $9.137M 
(b) Cash-in-Lieu of Parkland $10.000M  $4.910M  ($5.090M) 
(c) Private Contributions $47.108M  $51.753M  $4.645M 
(d) Contributed Assets $100.000M  $182.465M  $82.465 
      
Total: $160.208M  $251.365M  $91.157M 
 
(a) The budget for Neighbourhood Concept Plan (“NCP”) contributions is based on the 

anticipated usage of the reserve.  Comparatively, the actual results are based on NCP 
contributions received during the year.  The variance is the result of higher than 
anticipated contributions relative to budgeted usage.  
 

(b) Cash-in-Lieu of Parkland is a contribution by developers in accordance with Surrey 
Subdivision and Development Bylaw, 1986, No. 8830, Amendment Bylaw, 2015, No. 18602 
with funding utilized for the purchase of parkland.  The budget is based on the 
anticipated usage of the reserve.  The actual results are based on the Cash-in-Lieu 
contributions received during the year.  The variance is the result of lower than 
anticipated contributions relative to budgeted usage.   

 
(c) Private Contributions consist of payments that are expected to be received and 

applied to capital projects within the year and includes carry forward amounts from 
prior year.  This category includes contributions from non-Provincial or non-Federal 
sources and miscellaneous contributions from various sources (including the 
Insurance Corporation of British Columbia, other Municipalities, and private 
sources) towards amenities, paving, road cutting services, signal installations and 
miscellaneous contributions to parks development and other capital projects.  
Community Amenity Contributions (“CAC”) and Density Bonus payments are also 
included within this category.  The favourable variance of $4.645 million is largely 
attributable to greater than budgeted developer contributions for cash-in-lieu of 
parking spaces, affordable housing contributions and revenue recognized for capital 
projects, offset by less than budgeted receipts of CAC and Density Bonus payments 
in 2022. 
 

(d) Contributed Assets are indicative of development activity.  These assets are 
comprised of land and constructed infrastructure that are part of a development and 
subsequently turned over to the City as a public asset.  The budget is an estimate 
based on historical contributions and is subject to uncertainty as Contributed Asset 
activity is reliant on private development activity, which can be cyclical and subject 
to market forces which dictate the timing and magnitude of developments.  
 

5. Investment income:  Investment income was $23.180 million higher than budget.  The 
budget utilized a conservative approach based on market condition forecasts, available at 
the end of 2021, which indicated a stable yet relatively subdued outlook for investment 
yields throughout 2022.  As the Bank of Canada (“BOC”) determined that rising inflation 
could no longer be deemed transitory, swift action was taken to increase the BOC’s key 
interest rate by 3.75% between March and December of last year.  The rapid BOC rate 
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increases translated to escalating investment yields which proved beneficial for the City’s 
investment portfolio, resulting in a favorable variance. 
 

6. Transfers from other governments:   
 
The detailed breakdown of this variance is as follows: 
 

 Budget  Actual  Variance 
(a) Rapid Housing Initiative $0.000M  $6.846M    $6.846M 
(b) Traffic Fine Revenue Sharing $6.560M  $6.368M    ($0.192M) 
(c) TransLink $22.439M  $28.527M  $6.088M 
(d) Gaming Revenue Sharing $2.121M  $3.313M    $1.192M 
(e) Other Government Transfers $1.861M  $5.362M     $3.501M       
Subtotal: $32.981M  $50.415     $17.435M 
      
(f) Capital Infrastructure Grants $22.560M  $18.975M  ($3.585M)       
Total: $55.541M  $69.391M  $13.850M 

 
(a) The Federal government’s National Housing Strategy seeks to help address the 

urgent housing needs of vulnerable Canadians.  As part of this strategy, the first two 
rounds of the Rapid Housing Initiative provided the City with $30.0 million in grants 
to develop a number of affordable and supportive housing units for vulnerable 
populations.  This represents flow-through grant revenue for the City where the 
amount of funding received is fully offset by the expenditures incurred to deliver 
housing units, in partnership with external service providers.  $6.846 million 
represents the portion of this total funding received that was spent on housing 
projects and recognized as revenue in 2022.  A budget was not included for 2022 as 
the timing for the usage of this grant funding was uncertain. 
 

(b) Traffic Fine Revenue is slightly lower than budgeted, representing the total traffic 
fines collected and distributed by the Province for their fiscal year ending  
March 31, 2021. 
 

(c) The transfer from TransLink budget approximates anticipated expenditures for 
which TransLink is providing funding, while the actual results represent the funding 
that the City has received and spent on specific partnership projects.  The difference 
between budget and actual represents a timing difference between the estimated and 
actual funding receipts.   
 

(d) The 2022 budget for Gaming Revenue Sharing was based on a conservative approach 
which assumed a gradual return to normalized operations for the Elements Casino 
after the effects of COVID-19 related restrictions.  The positive variance of $1.192 
million is attributable to the casino resuming higher levels of gaming activity sooner 
than was anticipated in the budget. 
 

(e) The favourable variance of $3.501 million in Other Government Transfers is partially 
attributable to the unbudgeted grant of $1.175 million from the provincial Local 
Government Climate Action Program.  This grant was unbudgeted as no further 
climate action funding was expected after the sudden cancellation of the Climate 
Action Revenue Incentive Program (“CARIP”) program in 2021.  Other transfers 
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contributing to the favourable variance include provincial and federal grants for 
Parks, Recreation & Culture programs, grants for the Transportation and Drainage 
utilities, and a provincial Victim Services grant for Policing Services.  
 

(f) The budget for Capital Infrastructure Grants represents infrastructure sharing grants 
from the Federal and Provincial Governments.  Examples include the federal Disaster 
Mitigation and Adaption Fund and provincial Ministry of Transportation and 
Infrastructure funding.  The negative variance reflects a difference between the 
estimated timing of construction and the related payments.  These funds will be used 
to complete projects that are currently in progress or slated for completion in the 
future. 
 

7. Other:   
 
The detailed breakdown of this variance is as follows:   
 

 Budget  Actual  Variance 
(a) Licenses & Permits $31.710M  $44.319M  $12.609M 
(b) Leases & Rentals $12.276M  $15.371M     $3.095M 
(c) Penalties & Interest on Taxes $5.214M  $7.572M   $2.358M 
(d) Donations, Sponsorship, & 
Other $1.876M  $12.240M  $10.364M 

(e) Fines $2.084M  $0.883M  ($1.201M) 
(f) Gain on disposal of assets $2.000M  $25.684M  $23.684M 
      
Total: $55.160M  $106.069M  $50.909M 

 
(a) The favourable variance for Licenses & Permits is primarily attributable to higher 

than budgeted revenues for Building, Electrical and Plumbing permits driven by 
increased activity in residential and industrial, commercial, & institutional 
construction.  Business license revenues were also stronger than budget due to 
enhanced business activity in the City.   
 

(b) The 2022 Leases & Rentals budget was based on a conservative approach which 
assumed a gradual return to normalized operations after the effects of COVID-19 
related restrictions.  The favourable variance was partly due to better-than-expected 
revenues from the City’s lease with the Fraser Downs Racetrack & Casino, which 
includes payments based on gaming activity.  The additional revenue resulted from 
the resumption of higher levels of gaming activity sooner than was anticipated in the 
budget.  The favourable variance is also caused by stronger than expected lease 
revenues for the City’s commercial & residential property holdings and filming sites. 
 

(c) The favorable variance is a result of higher than anticipated revenues for penalties 
and interest on property taxes and utility charges, including water, sewer, District 
Energy, and solid waste.  The budget is based on an average of prior year actual 
results. 

 



8 
 

(d) The favorable variance for Donations, Sponsorship & Other was primarily the result 
of revenue recognized from the Strengthening Communities’ Services Program  
COVID-19 Safe Restart Funding received in 2021. 

 
(e) The unfavourable variance for Fines is due to lower than budgeted revenues for 

parking violations and bylaw infractions. 
 
(f) The Gain on disposal of assets is typically related to the disposal of City 

infrastructure, such as road right of ways or used assets such as fleet and minor parks 
equipment, which occurs annually as part of ongoing City operations.  The 
favourable variance of $23.684 million is attributable to the sale of City-owned 
property located at 9810 – 192 Street to the Greater Vancouver Sewerage and 
Drainage District for the expansion of the North Surrey Recycling and Waste Centre. 

 
Expenses 
 

8. Police services: The 2022 Police services budget was based on the member deployment 
projections presented to the Surrey Policing Transition Trilateral Committee (“SPTTC”) 
by the Surrey Police Service (“SPS”) and approved by the Surrey Police Board.  These 
deployment numbers were based on a Joint RCMP/SPS Human Resources Strategy and 
Plan (the “HR Plan”).  According to the HR Plan, in phase one, beginning in  
November 2021, a group of 29 SPS sworn members assumed some operational policing 
duties with the RCMP.  During 2022, additional groups of SPS officers were required to 
be deployed, and RCMP members were required to be demobilized.  
 
The 2022 Police services budget was predicated on the unilateral budget that SPS 
proposed to the City in November 2021.  The 2022 budget allocation for the RCMP was 
then derived assuming a proportionate reduction to RCMP members as SPS ramps up.  
However, on November 14, 2022, Council directed staff to maintain the RCMP as the 
Police of Jurisdiction (“POJ”) in Surrey and cease the policing transition process. 
 
The budget for Police services in 2022 was comprised of three separate components - 
RCMP Contract, City Police Support Service and SPS.   
 

• RCMP Contract had an unfavourable variance of $25.929 million.  When the 2022 
Police services budget was adopted in 2021, it was expected that the distribution of 
the budget between the RCMP and the SPS would be generally reflective of the 
policing services provided to the City by each of these agencies.  The RCMP was 
expected to provide 55% of policing services by the end of December 2022, relative 
to the targeted strength of 734 members.  However, at December 31, 2022, RCMP 
represented 77% of the total deployed members within Police services. 
 

• City Police Support Service had an unfavourable variance of $11.778 million 
primarily due to one-time policing transition expenses, offset by the funding 
applied from the approved 2022 capital budget.  Additional factors included 
expenses related to six City initiatives aimed at addressing rising unsheltered 
homelessness in Surrey City Centre, offset by the revenue recognized from the 
Strengthening Communities’ Services Program grant, discussed in section 7(d).  
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• SPS had a favourable variance relative to budget of $7.191 million.  This was 
primarily due to recoveries for expenses included under one-time transition costs, 
and lower than expected training costs and IT maintenance costs, offset by higher 
than budgeted overtime costs.  

 
The key drivers of the overall unfavorable variance of $30.516 million include the lack of 
alignment between the expenditures incurred and the relative share of policing services 
being provided between the two agencies, along with additional costs between the two 
agencies stemming from maintaining levels of policing personnel greater than the 
budgeted member strength of 734.  

 
9. Parks, recreation & culture:  The $5.358 million favorable variance primarily resulted 

from a loss of revenues due to reduced programming and facility hours during the first 
half of 2022, as a result of COVID-19 related impacts on operations, offset by cost 
avoidance in relation to salaries and operating costs.  Cost savings included $6.805 
million for salaries and benefits, $2.387 million for various expenses related to parks 
improvements & renovations and other PRC facilities, and $1.432M in advertising & 
media, utilities & maintenance costs, and other cost savings.  These savings were offset 
by increased costs of $5.266 million in grants and sponsorships, professional and 
consultants’ charges, leases and rentals and other various cost increases. 
 

10. General government:   
 
The detailed breakdown of this variance is as follows:  
 

 Budget  Actual  Variance 
(a) Mayor and Council  $1.845M    $1.741M  ($0.104M) 
(b) Grants and Council Initiatives $1.073M    $0.483M  ($0.590M) 
(c) City Manager $1.565M     $1.269M  ($0.296M) 
(d) Bylaws $8.663M    $9.482M   $0.819M 
(e) Corporate Services (HR, IT, Leg. 

Services & Legal) $35.294M 
 

$37.466M 
 

$2.172M 

(f) Investment & Intergovernmental 
Relations $1.658M     $1.413M  ($0.245M) 

(g) Finance $14.621M  $13.452M  ($1.169M) 
(h) SCDC $0.156M  $0.093M  ($0.063M) 
(i) Other (contingency, misc. items) $2.599M  $3.793M  $1.194M 
      
Total $67.474M  $69.192M  $1.718M 

 
(a) Mayor and Council had a favorable variance due to lower operating costs related to 

communication, training & recruiting, and travel. 
 

(b) Grants and Council Initiatives had a favorable variance due to various grant funding 
categories which were not fully utilized in 2022. 
 

(c) City Manager had a favorable variance due to savings from staffing vacancies and 
lower operating costs related to consulting & professional services, training & 
recruiting, and special projects. 
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(d) Bylaws had an unfavorable variance due to higher operating costs for salaries and 
benefits, uniforms, office supplies, and consultant and professional services. The 
overages in these expenses were offset by staffing vacancies and higher than 
budgeted revenues in Bylaws.  
 

(e) Corporate Services had an unfavorable variance, due in part to higher than budgeted 
municipal election related costs in Legislative Services and Information Technology 
(“IT”).  IT also incurred higher than expected staffing expenditures and higher 
overtime than expected, related to additional support provided to SPS.  Increased 
costs for delivery and postage, leases and rentals, advertising, and contract payment 
expenses were also noted. 
 

(f) Investment & Intergovernmental Relations had a favorable variance due to savings 
from staffing vacancies and consulting and professional fees. 
 

(g) Finance had a favorable variance due to savings from staffing vacancies and lower 
than expected claims related expenses. 
 

(h) In April 2020, Surrey City Council gave support to a motion to dissolve the Surrey 
City Development Corporation (“SCDC”) and transfer its operations to the City.  
During 2022, the dissolution and transition of the Corporation’s assets and liabilities 
to the City continued.  SCDC had a favorable variance primarily due to the winding 
down of operational activities during the year.  Based on recent direction from 
current City Council, SCDC will be re-operationalized and is expected to resume 
development activities by the end of 2023. 
 

(i) Other had an unfavorable variance for the year of $1.194 million.  As noted in section 
6(a), $6.846 million of Rapid Housing Initiative flow-through grant expenditure 
represents the portion of the total federal funding received that was spent on 
housing projects in 2022, in partnership with external service providers.  This 
unbudgeted expenditure was offset by favourable variance of $1.793 million due to 
unutilized budgeted operating contingency, $0.723 million in favourable variances 
from other entities and other minor miscellaneous favourable variances related to 
consolidation.   
 

11. Roads & traffic safety:  The unfavorable variance of $2.609 million is partially due to 
additional costs incurred for the City’s snow removal and sand/salt application activities 
in response to severe winter road conditions last year.  These added expenditures were 
offset against savings from staffing vacancies and other operating costs. 
 

12. Water:  The unfavorable variance of $10.120 million is primarily related to costs 
associated with the Metro Vancouver Jericho Reservoir project.  The Jericho Reservoir is 
Metro Vancouver’s tangible capital asset.  Accordingly, the City’s cost-sharing 
expenditures over the past five years towards the construction of the asset were tracked 
separately in a non-capitalized project.  Upon completion of the project in 2022, the 
City’s total cost-sharing contributions were transferred to Water operations’ 
expenditures.  Funding to offset these expenditures was set aside in prior years and was 
applied from the approved Water capital program to Water operations in 2022.   
 

13. Fire services:  The unfavorable variance of $6.919 million is mostly due to $4.900 million 
of salaries and benefits costs for the retroactive impact of the last three-year (2020–2022) 
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Surrey International Association of Fire Fighters (“IAFF”) Collective Agreement.  The 
retroactive impact budget was included within General government services and 
subsequently reallocated to Fire services, resulting in a zero variance on an overall 
consolidated basis.  The remaining negative variance of $2.019 million can be attributed 
to greater than expected salaries and benefits costs, primarily resulting from backfill 
costs related to sustained elevated absenteeism levels of staff beyond the normal existing 
capacity and inflationary cost increases associated with supplies and materials, including 
fuel costs. 
 

14. Sewer:  The favorable variance of $1.642 million is predominately the result of operating 
savings through lower than expected costs for consulting and professional services, 
hydro electricity costs on sewer/drainage/water stations and maintenance costs. 
 

15. Solid waste:  The favorable variance of $2.819 million is mainly due to lower than 
budgeted garbage collection and disposal costs.  The 2022 budget anticipated an upward 
trajectory in these costs as the pandemic led to more waste being diverted as a result of 
changes to residents’ habits and patterns for their household activities.  As pandemic 
restrictions eased in 2022, waste trends changed once again as workers returned to their 
offices and spent less time at home, resulting in less garbage collection and disposal 
costs for the City. 
 

16. Drainage:  The unfavorable variance $0.198 million resulted from higher than budgeted 
costs for supplies and material.  Theses variances were offset by savings in consulting 
and professional services due to timing differences between actual and budgeted project 
activity. 
 

17. Planning & development:  The unfavorable variance of $0.914 million is primarily the 
result of additional consulting & professional services costs on various projects along 
with supplies and materials cost increases related to facilities maintenance activities.  
These negative variances were partially offset by savings from staffing vacancies. 
 

18. Library services:  The unfavorable variance of $1.017 million is primarily due to higher 
than budgeted costs for library related subscriptions, microfilm, books, and audio-visual 
materials.  COVID-19 resulted in a shift from physical books and materials that were 
capital in nature to digital services which are considered operating costs.  The 
corresponding underutilized Library capital funding was transferred across to Library 
operations to offset the additional expenditures. 
 

19. Engineering:  The favorable variance of $0.074 million is predominantly the result of 
savings from staffing vacancies, offset by higher than budgeted operating costs, primarily 
associated with equipment rentals and contractor payments.  
 

20. Surrey City Energy:  The unfavorable variance of $0.313 million is largely the result of 
higher than budgeted utility charges and other inflationary cost increases.  
 

21. Parking:  The favorable variance of $0.261 million is mostly the result of savings from 
staffing vacancies, and cost savings from scope changes resulting in lower than budgeted 
City Hall parkade maintenance costs. 
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22. Amortization:  This expense represents the annual consumption or usage of the City’s 
tangible capital assets.  The 2022 budget was estimated based on the actual assets owned 
by the City in 2021 as well as an estimate of the value of new assets that would be added 
in 2022.  Although amortization for major upcoming projects was estimated, variances 
are related to the timing and mix of new assets added in each category during 2022.  
Amortization by asset type is as follows: 
 

 
23. Interest on debt and general fiscal services:  This line item includes interest expense on 

long-term borrowing.  The unfavorable variance of $0.611 million is due to higher than 
budgeted mortgage interest on an income property which was transferred to the City 
from SCDC, along with increased costs for electronic payment processing fees. 

 
24. Write down of tangible capital assets: This line item represents adjustments to tangible 

capital assets which are impaired or fully amortized. 
 

25. Excess Revenues over Expenditures:  This item represents the current year’s revenue that 
has been recognized to support capital acquisitions and to contribute to reserve funds.  
For example, recognition of revenues such as DCCs and Developer contributions are 
used to fund the addition of tangible capital assets, representing the most significant 
component of this line item.  This item also represents funds reserved for future 
spending obligations and debt repayment.  The anticipated excess is higher than 
budgeted, primarily due to significant favorable variances in Developer contributions, 
Development cost charges and Gain on disposal of assets. 
 

26. Accumulated Surplus (Equity), beginning of year:  This line item represents all City equity 
(monetary, property, other assets and infrastructure).  This is, in essence, the City’s net 
worth which includes the historical cost of tangible capital assets, net of amortization, 
and both committed and uncommitted surplus funds at the beginning of 2022.  It 
reflects the balance under the “Accumulated Surplus” line of the City’s 2021 financial 
statements. 
 

27. Accumulated Surplus (Equity), end of year:  This line item represents the City’s net worth 
which includes the cost of tangible capital assets, net of amortization, and both 
committed and uncommitted surplus funds.   
 

General Comment 
 
Overall, the City continues to be in a relatively strong financial position.  As noted in Appendix “I” 
Note 12. Accumulated surplus, the City’s accumulated surplus has increased from prior year.  This 
schedule includes components of the City’s accumulated surplus, providing information on the 
various fund balances, surpluses, and investment in tangible capital assets that make up the 
ending accumulated surplus. 
 

 Budget  Actual  Variance 
Land Improvements $5.224M  $5.242M  $0.018M 
Building & Leasehold Improv. $24.200M  $23.248M  ($0.952M) 
Infrastructure $90.241M  $93.459M  $3.218M 
Equipment $24.364M  $20.491M  ($3.873M) 

 $ 144.029M  $ 142.440M  ($1.589M) 
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94% of the City’s accumulated surplus consists of the City’s investments in tangible capital assets 
such as land and land improvements, along with transportation and utilities infrastructure.  The 
remainder of the accumulated surplus is made up of discretionary and statutory Reserves set aside 
by Council and Other appropriated funds which are earmarked for specific purposes and 
commitments.  For example, the Capital projects reserve balance, consisting of CAC and Density 
Bonus developer contributions, is committed towards the construction of City facilities and 
various amenities. 
 
Staff will continue to provide Council with updated financial information on a quarterly basis 
during 2023 through the Quarterly Financial Reporting process. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
The Financial Statements that are included in Appendix “I” have been prepared in accordance 
with Canadian Public Sector Accounting Standards as prescribed by the Public Sector Accounting 
Board.  The City maintains a comprehensive system of internal controls to safeguard City assets 
and to provide reliable financial information.  It is recommended Council approve the 2022 
Audited Financial Statements as presented in Appendix “I”.  These statements will be included in 
the published version of the City of Surrey’s 2022 Annual Financial Report that will be distributed 
to Council and posted on the City’s website in June 2023. 
 
All the variances outlined in this report will be considered when formulating future Financial 
Plans.   
 
 
 
 
 
Kam Grewal, CPA, CMA 
General Manager, Finance 
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Independent Auditor’s Report

To the Mayor and Council of the City of Surrey 

Opinion 

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of the City of Surrey and its controlled entities (the “City”) 
which comprise the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at December 31, 2022 and the Consolidated 
Statements of Operations, Changes in Net Financial Assets, and Cash Flows for the year then ended, and notes to 
the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. 

In our opinion, the City financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the City 
as at December 31, 2022 and its results of operations, its changes in net financial assets and its cash flows for the 
year then ended in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities 
under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated 
Financial Statements section of our report.  We are independent of the City in accordance with the ethical 
requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada and we have fulfilled 
our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements.  We believe that the audit evidence we 
have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Other Information 

Management is responsible for the other information.  The other information comprises the information included in 
the Annual Report but does not include the consolidated financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon. 

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express 
any assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated 
financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, 
based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, 
we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard. 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in 
accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards, and for such internal control as management 
determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the City’s ability to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern 
basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the City, or to cease operations, or has no realistic 
alternative but to do so. 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the City’s financial reporting process.

DRAFT



 
 
 

 
 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes 
our opinion.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with Canadian generally-accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when 
it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, 
they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these 
consolidated financial statements. As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally-accepted auditing 
standards we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.  We also: 

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements whether due 
to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence 
that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error as fraud may involve collusion, 
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances. But not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the City’s internal control. 

- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates 
and related disclosures made by management. 

- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based 
on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that 
may cast significant doubt on the City’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material 
uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in 
the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our 
conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However future 
events or conditions may cause the City to cease to continue as a going concern. 

- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including 
the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions 
and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business 
activities within the Consolidated Entity to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We 
are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely 
responsible for our audit opinion. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing 
of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify 
during our audit. 

 
 
 
Chartered Professional Accountants

Vancouver, British Columbia
DATE OF APPROVAL OF FSDRAFT
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Appendix “II” 
 
PSAB Reporting Standards – Current Developments 
 
To ensure the City is prepared for future financial statement changes as mandated by Public 
Sector Accounting Board (“PSAB”), staff stay informed of new and evolving initiatives. 
 
New standards that have been adopted by PSAB and affect financial reporting in the current and 
future years include the following: 
 
Section PS 3280, Asset Retirement Obligations  
 
This new Section establishes standards on how to account for and report a liability for asset 
retirement obligations. The main features of the new Section are: 
 

• An asset retirement obligation is a legal obligation associated with the retirement of a 
tangible capital asset. 

• Asset retirement costs associated with a tangible capital asset controlled by the entity 
increase the carrying amount of the related tangible capital asset (or a component thereof) 
and are expensed in a rational and systematic manner. 

• Asset retirement costs associated with an asset no longer in productive use are expensed. 
• Measurement of a liability for an asset retirement obligation should result in the best 

estimate of the amount required to retire a tangible capital asset (or a component 
thereof) at the financial statement date. 

• Subsequent measurement of the liability can result in either a change in the carrying 
amount of the related tangible capital asset (or a component thereof), or an expense, 
depending on the nature of the re-measurement and whether the asset remains in 
productive use. 

• A present value technique is often the best method with which to estimate the liability. 
• As a consequence of the issuance of Section PS 3280: 

o editorial changes have been made to other standards; and 
o Section PS 3270, Solid Waste Landfill Closure and Post-Closure Liability has been 

withdrawn. 
 

This Section applies to fiscal years beginning on or after April 1, 2022.  Earlier adoption is 
permitted.  Section PS 3270 will remain in effect until the adoption of Section PS 3280 for fiscal 
periods beginning on or after April 1, 2022, unless a public sector entity elects earlier adoption. 
 
Staff anticipate that this new standard will have an impact on the City’s financial statements and 
have commenced review of any procedures or policies that will be required to be implemented in 
order to apply this new PSAB standard prior to the effective date, which for the City will be  
January 1, 2023. 
 
Section PS 3400 Revenue 
 
This section is related to revenue recognition principles that apply to revenues of governments and 
government organizations other than government transfers and tax revenue. 
 
The Public Sector Accounting (“PSA”) Handbook has two Sections that address two major sources 
of government revenues, government transfers and tax revenue.  Revenues are defined in Section 
PS 1000, Financial Statement Concepts.  Recognition and disclosure of revenues are described in 
general terms in Section PS 1201, Financial Statement Presentation. 
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This section addresses recognition, measurement and presentation of revenues that are common 
in the public sector.  It is less complex than the comparable new IFRS standard, although generally 
consistent in philosophy. 
 
This new Section will be effective for fiscal years beginning on or after April 1, 2023.  Earlier 
adoption is permitted. 
 
Staff anticipate that this new standard will have some impact on the City’s financial statements and 
have commenced review of any procedures or policies that will be required to be implemented in 
order to apply this new PSAB standard prior to the effective date, which for the City will be  
January 1, 2024. 
 
Section PS 3450, Financial Instruments  
 
This new Section establishes standards for recognizing and measuring financial assets, financial 
liabilities, and non-financial derivatives. 
 
The main features of the new Section are:  

• Items within the scope of the Section are assigned to one of two measurement categories: 
fair value, or cost or amortized cost.  

• Almost all derivatives, including embedded derivatives that are not closely related to the 
host contract, are measured at fair value.  

• Fair value measurement also applies to portfolio investments in equity instruments that 
are quoted in an active market.  

• Other financial assets and financial liabilities are generally measured at cost or amortized 
cost. 

• Until an item is derecognized, gains and losses arising due to fair value re-measurement 
are reported in the statement of re-measurement gains and losses. 

• Budget-to-actual comparisons are not required within the statement of re-measurement 
gains and losses. 

• When the reporting entity defines and implements a risk management or investment 
strategy to manage and evaluate the performance of a group of financial assets, financial 
liabilities or both on a fair value basis, the entity may elect to include these items in the 
fair value category. 

• New requirements clarify when financial liabilities are derecognized. 
• The offsetting of a financial liability and a financial asset is prohibited in absence of a 

legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amounts and an intention to settle on a 
net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. 

• New disclosure requirements of items reported on and the nature and extent of risks 
arising from financial instruments. 
 

The new requirements are to be applied at the same time as PS 2601, Foreign Currency 
Translation and are effective for fiscal years beginning on or after April 1, 2022.  Earlier adoption is 
permitted.  This Standard should be adopted with prospective application except for an 
accounting policy related to embed derivatives within contracts, which can be applied 
retroactively or prospectively.  
 
Staff anticipate that this new standard will have little impact on the City’s financial statements; 
however, staff will review the standards and assess if there are any procedures or policies that will 
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need to be implemented for these standards prior to their effective date, which for the City will be 
January 1, 2023. 
 
Section PS 3041, Portfolio Investments  
 
This Section revises and replaces Section PS 3040, Portfolio Investments.  The following changes 
have been made:  

• The scope is expanded to include interests in pooled investment funds. 
• Definitions are conformed to those in PS 3450, Financial Instruments. 
• The requirement to apply the cost method is removed, as the recognition and 

measurement requirements within Section PS 3450 apply, other than to the initial 
recognition of an investment with significant concessionary terms. 

• Other terms and requirements are conformed to Section PS 3450, including use of the 
effective interest method.  

 
The new requirements are effective for fiscal years beginning on or after April 1, 2022.  Earlier 
adoption is permitted. 
 
Staff anticipate that this new standard will have little impact on the City’s financial statements; 
however, staff will review the standards and assess if there are any procedures or policies that will 
need to be implemented for these standards prior to their effective date, which for the City will be 
January 1, 2023. 
 
Section PS 2601, Foreign Currency Translation  
 
This Section revises and replaces PS 2600, Foreign Currency Translation.  The following changes 
have been made to the Section: 
 

• The definition of currency risk is amended to conform to the definition in PS 3450, 
Financial Instruments;  

• The exception to the measurement of items on initial recognition that applies when 
synthetic instrument accounting is used is removed;  

• At each financial statement date subsequent to initial recognition, non-monetary items 
denominated in a foreign currency that are included in the fair value category in 
accordance with Section PS 3450 are adjusted to reflect the exchange rate at that date;  

• The deferral and amortization of foreign exchange gains and losses relating to long-term 
foreign currency denominated monetary items is discontinued;  

• Until the period of settlement, exchange gains and losses are recognized in the statement 
of re-measurement gains and losses rather than the statement of operations; and  

• Hedge accounting and the presentation of items as synthetic instruments are removed.  
 
The new requirements are to be applied at the same time as PS 3450, Financial Instruments, and 
are effective for fiscal years beginning on or after April 1, 2022.  Earlier adoption is permitted.  
 
Staff anticipate that this new standard will have little impact on the City’s financial statements; 
however, staff will review the standards and assess if there are any procedures or policies that will 
need to be implemented for these standards prior to their effective date, which for the City will be 
January 1, 2023. 
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Public Private Partnerships 
 
This project has been underway since 2014 and is nearing completion.  PSAB is currently 
deliberating feedback received on the exposure draft which closed at the end of February 2020. 
 
The exposure draft recommends the following: 

• an asset would be recorded when the public sector entity controls: 
o the purpose and use of the infrastructure; 
o access to the infrastructure; and 
o any significant interest accumulated in the infrastructure when the public private 

partnership’s term ends. 
• asset to be recorded at cost/fair value - usually based on present value of future payments 

related to construction/acquisition of asset 
• record liability at same amount as asset 
• liability a financial liability when cash/asset consideration, but if non-financial 

consideration may be: 
o a non-financial liability such as unearned revenue 
o or if no performance obligations may be immediate recognition of proceeds from 

grants of rights for use 
• where a liability is recorded, it should be reduced as performance obligations are settled 
• fairly detailed disclosure requirements. 

 
The Public Private Partnerships standard, Section PS 3160, was approved in December 2020.  The 
standard was issued in the PSA Handbook in April 2021, and is effective for fiscal years beginning 
on or after April 1, 2023. 
 
Staff anticipate that this new standard will have little to no impact on the City’s financial 
statements; however, staff will review the standards and assess if there are any procedures or 
policies that will need to be implemented for these standards prior to their effective date, which for 
the City will be January 1, 2024. 
 
Financial Statement Presentation 
 
Section PS 1201 will require public sector entities to present any remeasurement gains and losses 
related to financial instruments in a new statement of remeasurement gains and losses.  This 
standard was introduced in conjunction with PS 2601 and PS 3450, therefore are linked to the 
adoption of those standards.  This standard becomes effective for years commencing on or after 
April 1, 2022, although early adoption is encouraged.  In accordance with the City’s investment 
policy, the City does not invest in equity instruments or free-standing derivatives. 
 
Staff anticipate that this new standard will have little to no impact on the City’s financial 
statements; however, staff will review the standards and assess if there are any procedures or 
policies that will need to be implemented for these standards prior to their effective date, which for 
the City will be January 1, 2023. 
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